outside the defined Program benefits, such treatment may be pursued; provided, that there will be a 

significant beneficial outcome to the patient’s health status and the total cost of this alternate treatment 

regime does not exceed a total cost of Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). Treatment outside 

the defined Program benefits, must take place at teaching hospitals or be sanctioned by the Federal, 

Drug Administration as an experimental drug or procedural practice. 

(c) The Director, in consultation with the Administrator, shall promulgate, subject to the

[...]

significant and demonstrable improvement in patient ability to function independently, limited to 

treatment by a physical therapist. The first twenty (20) visits shall be covered. Fifty percent (50%) co 

insurance is required thereafter. 

(d) Off Guam Medical Care. Off Guam medical care shall be a maximum of One Hundred 

Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000.00) per year, including airfare and escort fees. 

(e) Blood and Blood Products. Blood and blood products shall be a maximum of Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($50,000.00). This limitation shall not apply to any person with hemophilia or any hemophilia-

related condition requiring the administration of blood and blood products.

[...]

Acupuncture care shall be limited to ten (10) visits per contract period, 

maximum of Fifty Dollars ($50.00) per visit. 

(o) Chiropractic Care. Chiropractic care shall be limited to ten (10) visits per contract period, 

maximum of Twenty-Five Dollars ($25.00) per visit. 

(p) Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD). A Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) maximum 

benefit per year for an eligible person up to the age of fifteen (15). The treatment of an autism spectrum 

disorder shall be limited to a Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) maximum benefit per year for 

an eligible person who is between the ages of sixteen (16) and twenty-one (21). 

SOURCE: Added by P.L. 25-163:1 (Sept. 21, 2000), repealed/reenacted by P.L. 27-030:2 (Sept. 30, 2003). Subsection 

(b) amended by P.L.

[...]

(c) The Program shall provide for care of victims of catastrophic illnesses, whether such care is 

provided on Guam or at off Guam medical facilities. 

(d) The Catastrophic Illness Assistance Program (‘CIAP’) maximum coverage per individual is 

established at One Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($175,000.00). 

SOURCE: Added by P.L. 25-163:1 (Sept. 21, 2000), repealed/reenacted by P.L. 27-030:2 (Sept. 30, 2003). 

2017 NOTE: Subsection designations added pursuant to the authority of 1 GCA § 1606. 

This section was originally entitled “Information Reporting.” Added by P.L.